
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2739 

ANSWERED ON 1ST DECEMBER, 2016 

 

TOLL COLLECTION FROM NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

 

2739. SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA: 

 SHRI VINOD LAKHAMASHI CHAVDA: 

 KUNWAR HARIBANSH SINGH: 

 SHRI S.R. VIJAYAKUMAR:  

 SHRI T. RADHAKRISHNAN: 

 SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR: 

 SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO: 

 DR. SUNIL BALIRAM GAIKWAD: 

 SHRI ANTO ANTONY: 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 

 
lM+d ifjogu vkSj jktekxZ ea=h 

 

(a) the number of National Highways along with the estimated toll collected in a day; 

(b) whether the Ministry plans to reduce the toll fees on all the National Highways from the year 2017, if 

so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether the Government has also decided to suspend toll collection on National Highways across the 

country from 9th to 18th November, 2016; 

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the aims and objectives thereto; 

(e) whether the Government will bear the losses of toll during the suspended period; and 

(f) if so, the details thereof and the estimated revenues losses to be borne by the Government in this 

regard? 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN) 

 

(a) The details of number of National Highways in the country are at Annexure-‘A’ and the average toll 

collected in a day is Rs. 51.59 crores from the fee plazas under NHAI. 

 

(b) No, Madam. 

 

(c) & (d) Yes, Madam. Post demonetization of currency notes of 500/- and 1000/-, Government has 

suspended the user fee collection on National Highways w.e.f. 09.11.2016 (17:30 hrs.) to 02.12.2016 

(midnight). 

 

(e) & (f) Yes, Madam. Government will suitably compensate the toll operators for loss incurred due to 

suspension of fee collection. The average toll collection per day is Rs. 51.59 crores from the fee plazas 

under NHAI, which is not accruing to the Government w.e.f. 09.11.2016 (17:30 hrs.). 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-A 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 2739 FOR ANSWER ON 01.12.2016 ASKED BY SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA & OTHERS 

REGHARDING TOLL COLLECTION FROM NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

        SI. 

No. 

Name of 

State/Union 

Territory 

National Highway No. 

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 

4, 5, 7, 9, 16, 18, 18A, 42 New, 43, 63, 67Ext. New, 150 New,167 New, 

202, 205, 214, 214A, 216, 219, 221, 222, 234, 326, 326A, 67 New,71 New, 

161 New, 340 New, 340C New, 353 New, 363 New, 365 New, 544D New, 

563 New, 565 New,765 New 

2 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

52, 52A, 153, 229, 52B Ext, 37 Ext., 315A, 713 New, 513 New, 313 New, 

113 New & 713A New 

3 Assam 6 New, 31, 31B, 31C, 36, 37, 37A, 37E, 38, 39, 44, 51, 52, 52A, 52B, 53, 

54, 61, 62, 117A New, 127B New, 127E New, 151,152, 153, 154, 315A 

New, 127C New & 127D New, 208A New, 329 New, 427 New, 627 New, 

702 New, 702B New, 702C New 702D, 715A New & 329 A New  

4 Bihar 2, 2C, 19, 20Ext New 28, 28A, 28B, 30, 30A, 31, 57, 57A, 77, 80, 81, 82, 

83, 84, 85, 98, 99, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107,  110, 120 New, 122A 

New, 131A New, 133 New, 133B New, 219 New, 227 A New, 327A New, 

327 Ext. New, 333 New, 333A New, 333B New,  527A New, 527C New, 

727 A New, 766C, & 120 New 

5 Chandigarh 21 

6 Chhattisgarh 6, 12A, 16, 43, 45Ext, 78, 111, 130A New, 130B New, 130C New, 130D 

New, 149B New, 163A New, 200, 202, 216, 217, 221, 343 New, 930New 

7 Delhi 1, 2, 8, 10, 24 & 236 

8 Goa 4A, 17, 17A & 17B 

9 Gujarat NE-I, 6, 8, 8A, 8B, 8D, 8E, 14, 15, 56, 58 New, 58 Ext New, 59, 113 228, 

251 New, 753B New, 848 & 848A New, 848B New, 341 New, 68Ext. 

New, 147A New, 168 New, 168A New, 351 New, 927D New , 953 New & 

147 New 

10 Haryana 1, 2, 8, 10, 11 New,  21A, 22, 54 New, 64, 65, 71, 71A, 72, 73, 73A , 71B, 

148BNew, 236, 248 A New, 254 New, 334B New, 352A, 444A New, 703 

New, 709 Ext New, 709A New &  NE-II 

11 Himachal 

Pradesh 

1A, 3 New, 20, 20A, 21, 21A, 22, 70, 72, 72B, 88, 73A , 154A New, 305 

New, 503 New, 503A New, 503 Ext. New, 505 New, 505A New705 New, 

907 A New 

12 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

1A, 1B, 1C, 1D, 3 New, 144 New, 144A New,  301 New, 444 New, 501 

New, 701 New, 244 New 

13 Jharkhand 2, 6, 20 Ext New, 23, 31, 32, 33, 43 New, 75, 78, 80, 98, 99, 100, 114A 

New, 133 New, 133A New, 133B, 143 New, 143A New, 220 New, 333 

New, 333A New , 343 New & 419 New 

14 Karnataka 4, 4A, 7, 9, 13, 17, 48, 50 New, 63, 67, 67New, 150, 150 Ext. New, 150A 

New, 167 New, 169A New, 173 New, 206, 207,209, 212, 218, 234, 275 

New, 367 New, 766C 

15 Kerala 17, 47, 47A, 47C, 49, 183A New, 185 New, 208, 212, 213, & 220 

16 Madhya 

Pradesh 

3, 7, 12, 12A, 25, 26, 26A, 26B, 27, 34 New, 43Ext. New, 45 Ext. New, 56 

New, 59, 59A, 69, 69A, 75, 76, 78, 86, 92,135B New, 146B New, 339B, 

346 New, 347B New, 347C New, 543 New, 552Ext. New, 752B New, 

752C New, 927A New and 943 New 

17 Maharashtra 3, 4, 4C, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 17, 26B, 50, 50New, 69, 150 Ext. New, 161 

New, 204, 211, 222, 348 New, 848 New, 160 New, 166 New, 166A New, 



339B New, 347C, 348 New, 348A New, 353C New, 353D New, 353E 

New, 361 New, 363 New, 547E New, 548 New, 753 New, 753A New, 

753B New, 848A, 930 New & 953 New, 965 New 

18 Manipur 39, 53, 102 New, 102A New, 102B New, 102 C New, 129A new, 108A 

New, 129 New, 137 New, 137A New, 150, 155, 702A New 

19 Meghalaya 40, 44, 51, 62  & 127B New 

20 Mizoram 6 New, 44A, 54, 54A, 54B, 102B New, 150, 154, 302 New, 306 A New & 

502A New 

21 Nagaland 36, 39, 61, 129 New, 150, 155, 702 New, 702A New  & 702B New, 702D, 

329 A New & 229 New 

22 Odisha 5, 5A, 6, 20 Ext, 23, 42, 43, 55 Ext New,  60, 75,  130C New, 153B New, 

157 New, 200, 201, 203, 203A, 215, 217, 220 New, 224, 326 New & 326 

A New 

23 Puducherry 45A & 66 

24 Punjab 1, 1A, 10, 15, 20, 21, 22, 64, 70, 71, 72, 95, 103 A New, 154A, 205A New,  

254 New, 344A New, 344B New, 503 Ext. New , 503A New, 703 New  

703A New,  754 New & 148B New 

25 Rajasthan 3, 11New, 123 New (3A Old), 8, 11, 11A, 11B, 11C, 12, 14, 15, 25 Ext. 

New, 54 New, 65, 458 New & 65A Old, 71B, 76, 58 Ext New &76A Old, 

758 New & 76B Old,  79, 79A New, 89, 90, 113, 112, 114 , 116,148B 

New,148D New  & 116A Old, 158 New, 162A New, 162 Ext. New, 168 

New, 168A New, 248A New, 325 New, 709 Ext. New,  927A New,  

26 Sikkim 31A, 310, 310A New, 510 New, 563 New, 710 New, 717A New, 717B 

New 

27 Tamil Nadu 4, 5, 7, 7A, 45, 45A, 45B, 45C, 46, 47, 47B, 49, 66, 67, 68, 205, 207, 208, 

209, 210, 219, 220, 226, 226Ext., 227, 230, 234, 381 New, & 532 New 

28 Tripura 44 , 44A, 108A,208 New, 208A New, 108B New & 8 New 

29 Telangana 7, 9, 16 202, 221, 216A New, 222, 326 New, 167 New, 150 New, 363 

New, 365 New, 565 New, 161,  765 New, 50 New, 563 New & 365A New 

30 Uttarakhand 9 new,34 New, '58, 72, 72A, 72B,73, 74, 87,  94,107A New, 108, 109, 123, 

119, 121 , 125, 309A New, 309B New, 334A & 707A New 

31 Uttar Pradesh 2, 2A, 3, 123 New (3A Old), 7, 11, 12A, 19, 24, 24A, 24B, 25, 25A, 26, 27, 

28, 28B, 28C, 29, 34 New, 56, 56A, 56B, 58, 72A, 73, 74, 75, 76, 86, 87, 

91, 91A, 92, 93 ,96, 97 , 119, 219 New, 227 A New, 231, 232, 232A,  233, 

235, 330, 330A New, 330 B New, 334 New, 334B New, 334C New, 552 

Ext., 709 A, 727 A New, 730 New, 730A New, 731 A New, 931 New, 

931A New & NE-II 

32 West Bengal 2, 2B, 6, 10, 31, 31A, 31C, 31D, 32, 34, 35, 41, 55, 60, 60A, 80, 81, 114A 

New, 116B New, 117, 131A, 133A New, 317A, 327B, 419 New, 512 New  

& 717. 

33 Andaman & 

Nicobar 

Islands 

223 

34 Dadra & 

Nagar Haveli 

848A New 

35 Daman & Diu 848B New & 251 New 

 

 

****** 


